

No. 13-51008
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS SURGICAL HEALTH SERVICES; PLANNED PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR CHOICE; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SEXUAL HEALTHCARE SERVICES; WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; KILLEEN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; SOUTHWESTERN WOMEN'S SURGERY CENTER; WEST SIDE CLINIC, INCORPORATED; ROUTH STREET WOMEN'S CLINIC; HOUSTON WOMEN'S CLINIC, each on behalf of itself, its patients and physicians; ALAN BRAID, M.D.; LAMAR ROBINSON, M.D.; PAMELA J. RICHTER, D.o., each on behalf of themselves and their patients; PLANNED PARENTHOOD WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER,

Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL GREGORY ABBOTT; DAVID LAKEY, M.D.; MARI ROBINSON, Executive Director of the Texas Medical Board,

Defendants – Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas
(No. 13-862, Hon. Lee Yeakel)

Amicus Curiae Brief of
**Alliance Defending Freedom, Bioethics Defense Fund,
and Family Research Council**
in Support of Defendants-Appellants and Reversal of District Court

Nikolas T. Nikas
Dorinda C. Bordlee
BIOETHICS DEFENSE FUND
6811 E. Voltaire Avenue
Scottsdale, AZ 85254
Telephone: (480) 483-3597
dbordlee@bdfund.org

Catherine Glenn Foster
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
Steven H. Aden
Michael J. Norton
M. Casey Mattox
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
801 G Street NW, Suite 509
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 393-8690
cfoster@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS SURGICAL HEALTH SERVICES; PLANNED PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR CHOICE; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SEXUAL HEALTHCARE SERVICES; WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; KILLEEN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; SOUTHWESTERN WOMEN'S SURGERY CENTER; WEST SIDE CLINIC, INCORPORATED; ROUTH STREET WOMEN'S CLINIC; HOUSTON WOMEN'S CLINIC, each on behalf of itself, its patients and physicians; ALAN BRAID, M.D.; LAMAR ROBINSON, M.D.; PAMELA J. RICHTER, D.o., each on behalf of themselves and their patients; PLANNED PARENTHOOD WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER,

Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL GREGORY ABBOTT; DAVID LAKEY, M.D.; MARI ROBINSON, Executive Director of the Texas Medical Board,

Defendants – Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The High Rate of Pregnancy Terminations Performed in Abortion Facilities and Their Poor Record of Meeting Safety Standards Gives Texas a Legitimate Interest in Requiring Admitting Privileges to Protect Women’s Health.....	4
A. Background on Abortion in Texas	4
1. Risks of abortion.....	5
2. Abortion-facility regulation in Texas.....	7
3. Abortion facilities’ poor record of patient care.....	8
4. H.B. 2.....	10
a. The Act’s benefits to patients	11
B. H.B. 2 Is a Common-Sense Medical Regulation and a Constitutional Exercise of Texas’ Legitimate Interest in Women’s Health.....	12
1. Facial challenges are disfavored attacks on state attempts to protect women and children through abortion regulation	12
2. Courts support State interests to regulate abortion	15
3. Other Federal Circuits agree that admitting privileges in the abortion context do not violate procedural due process.....	19
4. The admitting privileges provision does not violate substantive due process.....	22

a. Texas has a legitimate interest in requiring abortion doctors to obtain admitting privileges	22
b. H.B. 2 does not, in serving these interests, impose an undue burden on the woman’s right to choose	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	14
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	3
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	25
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	12, 16, 17, 18, 22, 25
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Comm’r, S.C. Dep’t of Health & Envtl. Control</i> , 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002).....	20, 23-24, 26
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	3
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	18
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 714 (S.D. Miss. 2012).....	26
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	3, 15, 16, 18, 22, 26, 27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , No. 13-51008 (5th Cir. Oct. 31, 2013).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , No. 1:13-cv-862 (Oct. 15, 2013).....	5, 9-10
<i>Richmond Med. Ctr. for Women v. Herring</i> , 570 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1, 3, 15, 16, 22, 25

<i>Simopolous v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	22-23
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	17
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	18
<i>Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	15, 19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	16-17
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....	13
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	17-18
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1997).....	20
<i>Women’s Health Ctr. of W. Cnty., Inc. v. Webster</i> , 871 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir. 1989).....	21, 24
<i>Women’s Medical Prof’l Corp. v. Baird</i> , 438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Woodbury v. McKinnon</i> , 447 F.2d 839 (5th Cir. 1971).....	21
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §300a-7(c)(1)(B).....	21
MS H.B. 1390 (2012)	24
ND S.B. 2305 (2013).....	24
TX H.B. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 139.1 <i>et seq</i>	7-8, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Center for Studying Health System Change, *Hospital Emergency On-Call Coverage: Is There A Doctor in the House?* (November 2007), <http://www.hschange.com/CONTENT/956/>.....12
- Fallon, Jr., Richard H., *As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing*, 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321(2000).....14
- Franklin, David L., *Facial Challenges, Legislative Purpose, and the Commerce Clause*, 92 Iowa L. Rev. 41 (2006).....14
- Gans, David H., *Strategic Facial Challenges*, 85 B.U.L. Rev. 1333 (2005).....14
- Guttmacher Institute, STATE FACTS ABOUT ABORTION: TEXAS, <http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/sfaa/texas.html>.....4
- Informed Consent Laws: Protecting a Woman’s Right to Know*, AUL DEFENDING LIFE 2013, http://www.aul.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/Abortion-2_Informed-Consent.pdf.6
- Isserles, Marc E., *Overcoming Overbreadth: Facial Challenges and the Valid Rule Requirement*, 48 AM. U.L. REV. 359, 361 (1998).....12
- Thorp, Jr., J.M., M.D., et al., *Long-Term Physical & Psychological Health Consequences of Induced Abortion: Review of the Evidence*, 58 OB/GYN SURVEY 67 (2003).....5-6
- Texas Department of Health, A WOMAN’S RIGHT TO KNOW, <http://www.dshs.state.tx.us/wrtk/>.....6
- Texas DSHS Statements of Deficiencies and Plans of Correction with various dates from 2011-2013, <http://www.lifenews.com/2013/10/28/texas-abortion-chain-running-filthy-clinics-rusty-blood-stains-on-suction-machines/>.....8-9
- Texas DSHS Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction (5/23/2013), available at <http://proliferaction.org/docs/2013/2013-05-23AlamoWomens.pdf>9
